RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(FY 2003 Department of the Interior/Bureau of Indian Affairs Budgets)

RESOLUTION NO. 03-160

WHEREAS, the Tohono 0’'odham Nation has historically contracted certain fanctions from the

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Barean of Indian Affairs; and

the Legislative Council approved Resolution No. 96-281, the Master Contract (No.

1450CTH54T61071), between the Tohono O’'odham Nation and the U.S. Department of

Interior (“DOI”), and as extended by Resolution Nos. 99-342 and 02-261 as amended,

expired on September 30, 2002, and

the Executive Branch developed approval of the following budgets as attached and

incorporated by this reference, to be effective October 1, 2002 through September 30,

2003 and request anthorization to expend the funds:

1. Realty Program -~ $90,127.90 + EstIDC $11,856.90 = $101,984.80

2.

-

® N s u P

10.
11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

Economic Development (Credit and Finance) - $370,162.06 + EstIDC $42,923.17
=$413,085.23

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)

Part B (3-5 yrs) - $119,700.00 + $9,395.10 = $129,095.10

Part C (0-2 yrs) - $14,600.00 + $1,372.80 = $15,972.80

Higher Education Scholarships - $705,851.99 + Est IDC$6,965.06 = $712,817.05
Johnson O’'Malley - $154,354.00 + Est. IDC $18,783.62 = $173,137.62

Law Enforcement - $2,551,235.40 + Est. IDC $364,826.66 = $2,916,062.06
Ranger Program - $759,914.51 + Est. IDC $108,667.77 = $869,582.28

Judicial Services - $482,188.00 + Est IDC $68,953.00 = $551,141.00
Employment Assistance - $325,034.00 + Est. IDC $11,542.61 = $336,576.61
Water Resources = $194,844.12 + Est IDC $26,561.41 = $221,405.53
Agriculture Extension - $221,127.00 + Est IDC $27,874.36 = $249,001.56
Social Services/Family Assistance - $3,067,260.16 + EstIDC$117,869.21 =
$3,185,129.37

Children’s Home - $911,133.44 + Est. IDC $128,235.74 = $1,039,369.19

Adult Care Services - $123,227.08 + EstIDC $16,620.47 = $139,847.55

Range Conservation & Management - $1,039,293.70 + Est IDC $114,202.97 =

$1,153,496.67



http:51,151,496.67
http:5114,202.97
http:51,019,291.70
http:5119,847.55
http:EstIDC516,620.47
http:5121,227.08
http:51,019,169.19
http:5128.215.74
http:5911,111.44
http:51,185,129.17
http:EstIDC5117.869.21
http:51,067,260.16
http:5249,001.56
http:527,874.16
http:5221,127.00
http:5221,405.51
http:IDC526,561.41
http:5194,844.12
http:5116,576.61
http:511,542.61
http:5125,014.00
http:5551.141.00
http:568.951.00
http:5482,188.00
http:5869,582.28
http:5108,667.77
http:5759,914.51
http:52,916,062.06
http:5164,826.66
http:52,551,215.40
http:5171,117.62
http:IDC518,781.62
http:5154,154.00
http:5712,817.05
http:IDC56,965.06
http:5705,851.99
http:515,972.80
http:51,172.80
http:514,600.00
http:5129,095.10
http:59,195.10
http:5119,700.00
http:5411,085.21
http:EstIDC542,921.17
http:Finance)-5170,162.06
http:5101,984.80
http:EstIDC511,856.90
http:590,127.90

LT R - A L I S S & B

10

RESOLUTION NO. D3-160
(FY 2003 Department of the Interior/Burean of Indian Affairs Budgets)
Page20f3

16. Underground Storage Tank Removal (Minerec Plant Decommissioning &
Remediation - $32,958.13 + IDC 1,842.86
17. Transportation aka: ISTEA - $164,849.76 + 16,500.97 = $181,350.73

18. GilaRiver Adjudication - $32,8324.00
19. Family Preservation Program - $202,378.00 + EstIDC $28,940.05 = $231,318.05
20. Total amount of budgets = $11,564,393.35 + Est IDC $1,122,618.42
=$12,687,011.77
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Branch is hereby authorized to expend
funds for the programs listed herein above and asattached in the amounts indicated,
effective October 1, 2002 through September 30, 2003,

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O’odham Legislative Councilonthe 08™ . Day
of APRIL, 2003 atameeting atwhichaguorumwas presentwith avote 0f2,417.5 FOR; -0-AGAINST;
160.7 NOT VOTING; and [01] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (f)
of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono 0'0Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham
NationonJanuary18,1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs
{Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

Ri A Mértinez, Legislative Ch oman

F_%{;\yof W , 20 &3

ATTEST:
Julianna Saraficio, Ac&m{ Legiﬁa;tive Secretary

yd day of W , 20 R

Said Resolution was submitted for anprovaltothe office of the Chairman ofthe Tohono 0'Qdham
Nation on the Zﬂ E} day of %ﬂw , 20 S at 2 () o'clock, M.,
pursuant to the provisions of Section ! of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective
apon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISIATIVE COUNCIL

Of el 7

arﬁnez, Legislative Chai¥woman



http:512,687,011.77
http:51,122,618.42
http:511,564,191.15
http:5211,118.05
http:528,940.05
http:5202,178.00
http:512,814.00
http:5181,150.71
http:16,500.97
http:5164,849.76
http:1,842.86
http:512,958.11

No OO NN AN BN

RESOLUTION NO. 03-160

(FY 2003 Department of the Interior/Bureau of Indian Affairs Budgets)
Page 3 of3

200,37

>4 APPROVED onthe 7% dayof w

[ 1 DISAPPROVED at 936 o'clock, A m.
7%:?1; MANUEL, Chairman
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the [é <3 day of

_%Mé___, 20_43 ,at /0 o'clock, £ M.
_&w/%

Julianna Saraficio, I(ctiﬁ Léislatwe Secretary




ACTION: FY 2003 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR/BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS BUDGETS

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FERN SALCIDO

RESOLUTION NO. 03-160

SECOND: COUNCILMAN DAVID GARCIA

DATE: APRIL 08, 2003
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE # OF NOT
REPRESENTATIVES YOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI | !. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X
317.7 ( ) 158.85
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE : x
(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela)
CHUKUT KUK | 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 124.05 X
248.1 ( Juanita Homer)
: 2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05
{ Mary Audrey Juan ) X
GU ACHI 1.CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X
188.3 | ¢ )
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 115.35 X
( )
GU VO | 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 X
188.3 )
2. EMILIO LEWIS 94.15 X
( Michael Flores )
HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X
167.3 | ¢ )
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 x
( )
PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.35 X
174.7 ( Alex Antone )
) 2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 X
(Johnson Jose)
SANLUCY | 1. ALBERT MANUEL JR. 80.35 X
160.7 ( Johnson W, Larson)
' 2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 80.35 X
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 92.35 X
{ )
184.7 2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35
X X
( )
SCHUK TOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X
1445 | ¢ )
2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 X
(Frances B. Conde(Francisco))
SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 208.05 X
( )
416.1 2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05 X
( )
SIF OIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X
{Nicholas Jose )
184.7 | 2. RITA A. MARTINEZ 92.35 X
{ )
TOTAL 2,417.5 2,417.5 -0- -0- [01]

**PASSED VOTES




